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Executive summary

S

Perceptions of the FMA and NZ markets

Stakehol der
declined over the 2023 to 2024 period. While
agreement that FMA supports market integrity
remains strong at 85%, all other metrics have
declined significantly year-on-year.

In terms of ease of doing business with the FMA,
just over half (53%) of stakeholders stated they
either agreed or strongly agreed with this statement
(down significantly from 67% in 2023).

There has been a significant increase in
stakehol der s 6 regujatoeydumaen is
proportionate to the value their organisation receives
(up 19pp to 67% in 2024), as well as an increase in
agreement that regulatory burden is proportionate to
the value of broader impact on NZ markets (up 8pp
to 70% in 2024).

Stakeholderc onf i dence i n New Zeal

financial markets and regulation remains at very
high levels, with over 9 in 10 saying they are slightly,
fairly or very confident (no change vs 2023).
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Communication with the FMA

F MReposted frequency of contact with the FMA has

decreased significantly, with less than two thirds of
stakeholders saying they deal with the FMA at least
once every six months. Email and face-to-face
remain the most common and most preferred ways
to communicate with the FMA, while contact via
telephone has decreased significantly over the last
year.

Among F MA @narket communications, email
newsletters and media releases achieve the highest
readership, although down on 2023 levels.
Stakeholders rate the usefulness of FMA-issued
guidance highly, with around 8 in 10 stakeholders
agreeing that FMA guidance helps them make
improvements to their policies or processes and
comply with the law and their obligations.

;tﬁkghglger sentiment towards the efficacy of FMA
market communications has softened year-on-yeatr,
with providing clear, concise and effective
communication experiencing significant decline.
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Dealings with the FMA
Sentiment towards the service provided by the FMA

fell back in 2024, with 11% fewer stakeholders (56%)
rating service levels as very good or excellent (67%

in 2023). Ratings of the

with stakeholders have also trended down (49%,
down from 56% in 2023).

There was further decline experienced in how
stakeholders rated their dealings with the FMA with
approximately half (49%) giving a very good or
excellent rating (down a significant 15pp vs 2023).

In terms of outcomes from dealings with the FMA,

i mproving stakehol der so
expectations had the highest level of agreement
(77%). However, there was uniform decline across all
outcome metrics vs 2023.

Two-thirds (66%) of stakeholders said they feel
comfortable raising issues with the FMA, consistent
with 2023 levels (67%).

gu:

und e






Introduction

The FMA commissioned FiftyFive5 to conduct research among key
stakeholders to understand the effectiveness of their interactions with the
FMA and satisfaction with the services provided.

This is the ninth year this stakeholder research has been conducted.

Methodology

FMA stakeholders were invited to provide feedback through a 10-minute
online survey.

The survey was open from Wednesday 10 July to Monday 29 2024. A total of
133 stakeholders completed the survey.

While the questionnaire has remained largely consistent with previous years,
additional statements were added to questions relating to FMA effectiveness
and impact on regulation.

Throughout the report significantd i f f er ences t o previ ous
indicated with arrows.

Av Denotes results significantly different to previous year
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Frequency of stakeholder contact

A0 11%

2023 {507 16%

2022 el

2021 ) 18%

2020 plzy el

VAU 7% 6%

| have no dealings
with the FMA

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana TUt ai A%I—A%\/ooﬁfgg
Base All st&ke

19%

At least once every
six months

21% 64% ¥

78%

67%

75%

63%

68%

Less than once a Between once
year every six months
and once a year

Between once a More than once
month and every a month
six months

0 you deal with the FMA?
holaers (2024 n=133, 2023 n = 114, 2022 n=162, 2021 n=112, 2020 n=98, 2019 n=137)
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Reported frequency of stakeholder contact
with the FMA has reverted to a trend of a bi-
annual peak and trough, decreasing
significantly in 2024, with 64% of
stakeholders saying they deal with the FMA
at least once every six months. This is down
from the six-year high of 78% in 2023.

Consequently, stakeholders who claim they
deal with the FMA less often than once
every six months has risen from 2023 levels
(22%), now at 32%.

The proportion of stakeholders who said
they had no dealings with the FMA (3%) is
up directionally vs 2023 (0%) but remains
negligible.

\ 4 Statistically significant vs previous year 8
A to 95% confidence



Channels of communication

Via email

Face to face

By telephone

Through the website

Other

Most common method used to

All channels used .
communicate

2024 2023

71% 75%

51% 10% 10%

B ::ocv m 2024
46% 2023

I o % || 5%
m 2022

B o5% 9% 6%

B s 6% 4%

A2.How do you communicate with thEMA?

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana TUt ai A3dankl whiahksahe most common method you use to communicate with the FMA?

Base Stakeholders who have dealings with the FMA (2024 n=128, 2023 n = 114, 2022 n=157)

2022

68%

8%

8%

9%

7%
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Consistent with previous years, email
remains by far the most common method
used to communicate with the FMA, with
nearly 9 out of 10 stakeholders (89%) using
this method, and 68% saying it is the most
common channel they use.

Face-to-face communication has softened
off the back of a high in 2023 (down from
51% to 45% in 2024) yet remains ahead of
telephone, which saw a significant drop
from 2023 levels to 33%.

Communication via the website has dipped
slightly, down to 28% from the 31%
registered in 2023.

One in ten (10%) stakeholders use other
channels for communication, up slightly
from 7% in 2023. Open-ended feedback
indicates these other methods are typically
various video conferencing platforms.

\ 4 Statistically significant vs previous year 9
A to 95% confidence
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Preferred channels of communication

Average As has been the case in previous years,
100% 19% email is by far the most common and
< preferred mode of communication with the
E 90% Via email ® FMA (52% of stakeholders claiming email
) as their preferred means of FMA
E 80% communication).
§ . The use (45%) and preference (21%) of
@ 70% face-to-face meetings with the FMA have
g softened in 2024 (down from 51% and 23%
c 60% respectively).
>
€ 50% Phone channels are also relatively common
g e Face to face A in use, albeit down vs previous year (33%,
© 40% \flr;)ge down from 46% in 2023). Phone (11%) and
L By telephone the website (6%) are both at the low end in
D 30% . Throagh the terms of preferred channels.
& website
% 20%
e
c
f_-" 10% e Other
O
0%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Preferred channel to communicate with the FMA

A2.How do you communicate with thEMA?
Financial Markets Authority Te  Mana TUt ai AdWlkavid yokr preferred method to communicate with FMA? 10
Base:All stakeholders (2024 n = 133)



Preferred channels of communication

| over time

2020 m2021 w2022 w2023 m2024

68%
56%
52°/q50(y52 %
A
22%23 7106 21%
6% 15%
v 11%
9%  10%9g, A
B I I I ‘Emm
||
Via email Face to face By telephone Through the
website
Financial Markets Authority Te Mana TOt ai gl lbRIEK d;ifser(rzecgjzg gt:hgoad, tz%gtljrginluon;?gtgzgi;h:fewlz,mzozs n = 114, 2024 n=128)

11%11% 9%

5%

Other
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The preference for emalil as the
communication method with FMA has
stabilised after a number of years in decline.
52% of stakeholders state email was their
preferred channel of communication with
the FMA in 2024.

2024 was another year where there were no
significant changes in channel preference,
with preferred channels of communication
remaining stable with 2023.

\ 4 Statistically significant vs previous year 11
A to 95% confidence
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Readership of market communications

Read most/
all of them
Email NewsletterU :pl;l;/ltg % 29% 31% 70%
Media Releases 14 28% 19% 68%
Thematic Reports 8% 35% 25% 61%
Consultation Papers [ReRZ) 36% 17% 55%
Statutory Reports 15% 30% 20% 55%
Legal Guidance 13% 34% 23% 54%
Website updates 13% 40% 10% 47%
Investor Materials 15% 44% 14% 42%
FMA Speeches 21% 49% 11% 30%
| | | |

| am aware, but | never | read them sometimes | read most of them | read all of them

read them

) ) ) - C1.The FMA produces a number of different market communications. For each type of communication please select the optioestvhich b
Financial Markets Authority Te Mana TUt ai re&@s%rﬂshy&h Readership.
Base Allstakeholders (2024 n=133).2 (i S

iKS ol a8 SEOfdRSa (Kz2a$ sKz2z asSt SOGSR
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Amongst FMAGs mar ket
communications, the email newsletter
(70%) and media releases (68%) have
the highest claimed readership amongst
stakeholders. Thematic reports have a
claimed readership of 61%, while
consultation papers (55%), statutory
reports (55%) and legal guidance (54%)
are the only other channels of
communication with a claimed
readership in excess of 50%.

Investor materials (41%) and FMA
speeches (30%), have the lowest
readership amongst stakeholders.

13
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Readership of market communications i
trends over time (% read most/all of them)

Email Newsletter: FMA Update

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

90%

Media releases

- 86%
81% = 81% = 81% ~ 80% 4% — 749
70% 70% 0 ' 65% o 1190 = 68%
v 60%
50%
40%
30%
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Thematic reports

2020 2021 2022 2023

Website updates

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
2024 2020

56%

Statutory reports

63%
- 0‘57%—60%—55%
2021 2022 2023 2024

Investor materials

70%
60%

49% ~ 49% = 47% 0% 479%

~ _ 43%
32%
v

2020 2021 2022 2023

40%
30%
20%
10%
2024 2020

0
37% = 3304 = 36% - 41%

2021 2022 2023 2024

Legal guidance
90% galg

80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%

64% 65% = 66%
~ 550" ~ 54%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Consultation papers
90%

80%
70%
0% 4% =62% _
50%
40%
30%

55% = ©7% = 56%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

C1.The FMA produces a number of different marketmmunications For each type of communication please select the option which best

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana TUt ai represergshyow eeadership.
Base All stkeholders 2019 n=137, 2020 n=98, 2021 n=112, 2022 n=162, 2023 n=114, 2024.MNdt83he base excludes those who

aSt SOGSR wyzi

FLILX AOQFo6tSQ 2N Wyz2i

g1 NEQ®
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Overall, stakeholder readership of

FMAGs mar ket communi
softened slightly across the board in

2024. However, the only significant

difference is in the readership of the

email newsletter, which is down 16pp vs
2023 to 70%.

Legal guidance (down 12pp to 54%)

and statutory reports (down 5pp to 55%)
were the other two communication

platforms with a noticeable readership

decline, albeit not statistically significant
versus 2023.

Investor materials were the only mode
of communication with an increased
readership in 2024 (up 5pp to 41% in

2024).

AV

Statistically significant vs previous year
to 95% confidence
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Usefulness of FMA-Issued guidance

How useful did you find the guidance in helping you toé The rating of the usefulness of FMA-issued
guidance is down slightly from 2023.
Make improvements to your policies or processes Useful/ However, the majority of stakeholders (78%,
Very useful down from 82%) believe the guidance they
received from the FMA was useful or very
78% useful in helping them to improve their
policies or processes.

While not significant year-on-year, the
82% proportion of stakeholders who found the
guidance very useful has been trending

2024 19%

2023

downwards since 2021, with the 12pp delta
between the 31% in 2021 and the 19% in

2022 82% 2024 representing a significant decline.

2021 86%

2020 85%

Not at all useful Not useful Neither nor Useful Very useful

C2.Thinking about any FMissued guidance for market participants you have read during the past year (standalone guidance areguidan
Financial Markets Authority Te  Mana T Ut ai Withie R B1aneakcoreport), how useful did ydind the guidance in helping you to.. _ N.B. No significant differences to previous years 15

Base All stakeholders (2020 n=98, 2021 n=112, 2022 n=162, 2023 =114, 2024 h=238)8 G KS ol &S SEOft dzRSa (K2a$ sK2 &St SOGSR WR2y Qi
1Yy26kb! Q
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Usefulness of FMA-Issued guidance

How useful did you find the guidance in helping you toé Usefulness of FMA-issued guidance in
helping stakeholders to comply with the law

Comply with the law and/or your obligations Useful/ or their obligations declined marginally, with
Very useful 8 in 10 stakeholders (80%) saying guidance
was useful or very useful in this aspect,
2024 a 19% 80% compared to 82% in 2023.
There was an increased ambivalence
towards FMA issued guidance in 2024 as
0 :
2023 BV 13% 829 19% of stakeholders said they found FMA
guidance neither useful nor not useful (up
6pp on 2023).
2022 H 11% 88%
2021 . 7% 88%
| | | |
Not at all useful Not useful Neither nor Useful Very useful

C2.Thinking about any FMissued guidance for market participants you have read during the past year (standalone guidance areguidan
Financial Markets Authority Te  Mana T Ut ai Withia R Baneakiceeport), how useful did you find the guidance in helping you to.. _ N.B. No significant differences to previous years 16

Base All stakeholders (2024 n=133, 2023 n=114, 2022 n=162, 2021 n=112, 2020n29B)S G KS ol &S SEOt dzRSa (K248 sK2 &St SOGSR WR2y Qi
1Yy26kb! Q



Effectiveness of market communications

Communications are relevant to my I 14%

sector

Communications help me
understand the FMA's approach to 15%

regulating NZ financial markets

Communications help me
understand the FMA's 16%

expectations of my organisation

Market communications are easy to
understand 1

understand my obligations as a

Communications help me
market participant

Communications are timely

Market communications are clear, 50
concise and effective

Strongly
disagree

19%

25%

26%

30%

Disagree

3 | 62dzi

) ) ) - - C3.¢ KA A
Financial Markets Authority Te  Mana TUt ai il eihiOnkefits below?

24%

24%

16%

17%

18%

19%

Neither agree Agree Strongly
nor disagree Agree

Agree/
Strongly agree

84%

80%

7%

75%

70%

69%

63%

iKS Cal Q& YIFINYLSG O2YYdyAOlGA2ya 2@SNidisagde Ay Of dzRA y 3

Base All stakeholders (2024 n=138)2 i S (G KS ol &S SEOf dzRS& (K24$S sK2 aStSOGSR WRz2yQi
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Over 8 in 10 stakeholders agree or

strongly agree that FMA market

communications are relevant to their

sector (84%) as well as help them
understand the FMAG6s a
regul ating New Zeal and
markets (80%).

Three-quarters of stakeholders agree or
strongly agree that FMA communication

hel ps them understand
expectations of their organisation (77%)

and that market communications are

easy to understand (75%).

2F (K24a$S 2dad 2dzif AYySRz (2 ;ari?l-ﬁ SEGS

1Y26kb! Q
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Effectiveness of market communications
I over time (% agree/strongly agree)

The perceived effectiwv
communications has declined across

most measures of efficacy, a

continuation of the 2022-2023 trend.

The exception to this decline is the

agreed relevance of the communication

to the stakehol der 6s s
3pp to 84% in 2024.

Relevant to my sector

Although not significant, there is decline

80 " .
e meunrsons v [ : 2024 i he proporton ofsakeflders i

FMA's approach to regulating 91 agree or strongly agree that market
NZ financial markets 38V m 2023 communications help them understand
T os 2022 the FMAG6s approach to

financial markets (80%, vs 83% in

Help me understand the 83 = 2020 expectations of their organisation (77%,

FMA's expectations of my 86 A vs 83% in 2023) and are easy to

o
e —— understand (75% down from 77%).

I
Easy to 7

understand 78
77V

T — 82

C3¢KAYlAy3a Fo2dzdi GKS Cal! Qa YIN]SG 02YYdzyAOlGA2ya 2@SNidiagrde Ay Of dzRAYy3 Fff 2F (K2aS 2dad 2dadit AySRE (2 gKIG SEGS
Financial Markets Authority Te Mana TUt ai Withdhe statemests below? L R o i . Y Statistically significant vs previous year 18

Base All stakeholders (2020 n=98, 2021 n=112, 2022 n=162, 2023 n=114, 202421835 (1 KS ol a5 SEOt dzRSa (Kk2as sKk2 ast SOoMWR % 83/ Bifidence

1{y26kb! Q
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Effectiveness of market communications
I over time (% agree/strongly agree)

There has been a significant decline in
how clear, concise and effective
stakeholders found FMA
communications in 2024 (63%, down

from 75% in 2023).

;
Communicationso ti mel i

2024, down from 77% in 2023) and

|.

Help me understand my 9V

epligations az:rtri]::?r:gﬁ: 884 ability to help stakeholders understand
8V their obligations as a market participant
D - (70%,down rom 79% in 2023 and 889%
m2024 in 2022) have also experienced
T S e
o 77 2022
Communications 26

are timely 2021

m 2020

Clear, concise and effective

\I
o @
o

C3¢KAYlAy3a Fo2dzdi GKS Cal! Qa YIN]SG 02YYdzyAOlGA2ya 2@SNidiagrde Ay Of dzRAYy3 Fff 2F (K2aS 2dad 2dadit AySRE (2 gKIG SEGS
Financial Markets Authority Te Mana TUt ai Withdhe statemests below? L R o i . Y Statistically significant vs previous year 19

Base All stakeholders (2020 n=98, 2021 n=112, 2022 n=162, 2023 n=114, 202421835 (1 KS ol a5 SEOt dzRSa (Kk2as sKk2 ast SOoMWR % 83/ Bifidence

1{y26kb! Q
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“ KEEP COMMUNICATION FOCUSED

fiCommunication with auditors tends to be high level, with details only coming out during inspection visits. We need to know the FMA's precise FMA stakeholders were asked to provide
expectations, so more guidance would be good.o open-ended feedback as to ways FMA

fOption for a quick information session with some consultations would be good- they could receive questions anonymously and respond. That could improve their market communications
would mean that everyone interprets the consultation as it is intended and would also probably signal any issues early.o to their stakeholders.

fiOnly communicate on things that are necessary, less waffle, simpler and more concise language to avoid ambiguity. They're often far too long -
more words does not equal better quality (in fact, often quite thd The most common themes mentioned

fBe more concise. Provide better search functionality on the FMA ye,site.'@cmded:

A Keep communication focused: Desire
for collateral to be as precise and concise
as possible.

“ MAINTAIN CONSISTENCY AND ACCURACY OF COMMUNICATION

fEnsure consistency between what you say you're interested in and where you actually focus your energies.o

A Maintain consistency and accuracy of

r;‘l't;e mV(\)Inelt?rng mflgeht: reepi)oc v;/ag verg well written, practical and had good application. If reports could be more like this going forward, it would communication: A lack of consistency in
firhere is an inconsistent approach to communication. Some things (e.g. ministerial letter of expectation was not publicised). Some alerts are not messag_e / _mformatlon and its .
received.0 dissemination to stakeholders is
fi'm clearly not on any of the correct email lists. | have recently joined as CEO of a peak body which has members very impacted by reporting problematic.
requirements as well as the Small Cooperatives Exemption.o
A Greater guidance provided in

communication: Expectation for FMA to
GREATER GUIDANCE PROVIDED IN COMMUNICATION ensure communications provide clear,
‘ ‘ example-based guidance to
stakeholders.

fiThe guidance provided could provide better clarity around the more complex matters or grey areas where a number of interpretations are
possible, ideally with practical examples - rather than simply restating the law.o

fSpecific examples - the moment you decide what is relevant to your organisation it just leaves us perpetually in fear we have decided wrongo

. find guidelines ambiguousénot theol aw, not expectations,

fMore guidance, especially expectations in relation to oversight of third party providers, and continuity of service arrangements where services
are provided by third parties.o , ,

B C4! NB GKSNB |ye glteéa e2dz GKAY|l (GKS Ca! O2dzZ R AYLINROS (RSHFONI O2YYdzyAOF GA2yaK La GKSNB FyedKAy3d GKSeQNB y2i
Financial Markets Authority Te Mana TUt aif W Kohlok®Y (23 2NJ gl é&a 2F O02YYdzyy AOFGAy3I e2d2QR fA1S G2 asSsS OKIy3aISRK
Base:All stakeholders (2024 n=1321% gave no comment

O dz\



fiftyfive

Part of Accenture Song

Sources used to gather important

i nf ormati on about the., EMAOGS. W

used source to gather information about
t he FMAGs work amongst

2021 m2022 m2023 m2024 with 86% having used it.

890/§6 89% There was a slight increase in gathering

information from the media (26%, up
1pp from 2023). All other sources
softened slightly in their use by
stakeholders, with industry association
usage declining for the third year
running (down 2pp in 2024 to 30%).
Open-ended responses sug
includes engaging with FMA staff.
6%’50/%@/
30%
0250/86% 25%30,
60/19 17% 16 /150/9_40/ 35%
12% 13% 139
L] | -
1% 004 1%

FMA website Industry The media Lawyer Google Accountant Other
Association
Financial Markets Authority Te Mana TOt ai jge EII%stakeho?ders (2%221?12 113222052?: 1632 lzgzgns 1N1J4 ’éo\;['l-f 1N3éj)| yo AyFeNytirzy toz2dd GKS CalQa 62NIK AV Statistically significant vs previous year 21

to 95% confidence



{-m;.-lnlil'x" I~

— en N


















































































